
EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 
1 If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately. 
2 Follow the green signs. 
3 Use the stairs not the lifts. 
4 Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 
 
 
If you require further information, please contact: Sue Hills 
Telephone: 01344 352060 
Email: sue.hills@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
Published: 26 October 2010 

  

 

 NOTICE OF MEETING 
Overview and Scrutiny Commission 
Monday 1 November 2010, 6.00 pm 
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, Bracknell 
To: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
Councillor Edger (Chairman), Councillor McLean (Vice-Chairman), Councillors Mrs Birch, 
Finnie, Harrison, Leake, Mrs McCracken, Mrs Shillcock, Turrell, Virgo, Ms  Whitbread and 
Worrall 
Church Representative Members (Voting in respect of Education matters only) 
Mr G S Anderson and One Vacancy 
Parent Governor Representative Members (Voting in respect of education matters only) 
Dr P Josephs-Franks and One Vacancy 
Teachers’ Associations’ Representative Members (Voting in respect of education matters only) 
Miss V Richardson and One Vacancy 
cc: Substitute Members of the Commission 
Councillors Baily, Mrs Beadsley, Beadsley, Dudley, Phillips, Mrs Pile and Wade 
 
ALISON SANDERS 
Director of Corporate Services 
 



 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Commission 
Monday 1 November 2010, 6.00 pm 
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, 
Bracknell 
AGENDA 
 
 Page No 
1. Apologies for Absence/Substitute Members   

 To receive apologies for absence and to note the attendance of any 
substitute members.  
 

 

2. Declarations of Interest and Party Whip   

 Members are asked to declare any personal or prejudicial interests and 
the nature of that interest, including the existence and nature of the 
party whip, in respect of any matter to be considered at this meeting.  
 

 

3. Call-in of Executive Decision - Bracknell Forest Borough Local 
Development Framework Site Allocations Development Plan 
Document  

 

 To consider the report of the Assistant Chief Executive on the Call-In of 
the Executive decision, to approve a Preferred Option of the Site 
Allocation Development Plan Document for Consultation.  
 

1 - 132 

 



 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION 

1 NOVEMBER 2010 
 
 

CALL- IN OF EXECUTIVE DECISION – BRACKNELL FOREST BOROUGH LOCAL 
DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK SITE ALLOCATIONS DEVELOPMENT PLAN DOCUMENT 

 
Assistant Chief Executive 

 
 
1 INTRODUCTION 

 
Councillors Leake, Baily, Finnie, McLean and Virgo have requested a Call-In of the  
Executive’s decision I020719, to approve a Preferred Option of the Site Allocation 
Development Plan Document for Consultation.  The Council’s Constitution requires that 
the Overview and Scrutiny Commission review the Executive’s decision within 7 working 
days of the decision to call-in. If, having considered the decision, the Commission is 
concerned about it, then it may refer it back to the Executive for reconsideration, setting 
out in writing the nature of its concerns or refer the matter to full Council. 
 

2 SUGGESTED ACTION 
 

2.1 That the Councillors requesting the Call-In explain their concerns to the Overview 
and Scrutiny Commission. 

2.2 That the Overview and Scrutiny Commission reviews the Executive’s decision and 
determine whether to give their views and recommendations on it to the Executive 
for their consideration. 

 
3 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
3.1 The procedure rules relating to Call-In are in the Council’s Constitution at Annex 1. 
 
3.2 At its meeting on 19 October the Council’s Executive met and considered the attached 

report entitled, ‘Local Development Framework - Site Allocations Development Plan 
Document’, also Appendix A, the draft preferred option, and Appendix F. Due to the size 
of the documents, the report’s Appendices B, C, D, E and E2, also considered by the 
Executive, are not attached to this report; these background papers to support the report 
and preferred option, are available to view with this agenda online. Printed copies will 
also be available on request:  

 
Appendix A Draft Preferred Option 
Appendix B Report of Options Consultation 
Appendix C Preferred Options Background Paper 
Appendix D Draft Infrastructure Delivery Plan 
Appendix E Draft Sustainability Appraisal Report (incorporating Strategic 

Environmental Assessment) 
Appendix F Equalities Impact Assessment 

 

Agenda Item 3

1



3.3 The Executive agreed the recommendations in that report, and the record of the 
Executive’s decision at Annex 2 was published on 20 October, for implementation on 27 
October, subject to any Call-In.  

 
3.4 On 22 October, Councillor Leake, supported by Councillors Baily, Finnie, McLean and 

Virgo, formally notified the Head of Democratic and Registration Services (the ‘Proper 
Officer’ under the terms of the Constitution) that he wished to call-in the Executive’s 
decision to approve a Preferred Option of the Site Allocation Development Plan 
Document for Consultation. 
 

3.5 An additional meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Commission has been arranged at 
short notice as under the Constitution, the Commission have until Tuesday 2 November 
to consider the Call-In. The Council’s Leader and the Executive Member for Planning, 
Transport and Economic Development will be present. Officer attendance will include the 
Chief Executive, the Director of Environment, Culture and Communities, and the Chief 
Officer, Planning and Transport. 

 
3.6 A special meeting of the Executive has been provisionally arranged for 5pm on 2 

November 2010, which will consider any views the Commission may wish to submit to it. 
 
 
Background Papers 
 
Local Government Act 2000 
 
Contact for further information 
 
Richard Beaumont – 01344 352283 
e-mail: richard.beaumont@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
 

2



Annex 1 
 

Bracknell Forest Council Constitution (Extract) 
 
2.3 Terms of Reference 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Commission shall: 
 
(iii) review decision
[...]
considered the decision, the Commission is still concerned about it, then it may 
refer it back to the decision making person or body for reconsideration, setting out in writing the 
nature of its concerns or refer the matter to full Council. If referred back the decision maker shall 
then reconsider within a further 7 working days, amending the decision or not, before adopting a 
final decision. 
 
f) If following an objection to the decision, the Overview and Scrutiny Commission does not 
meet in the period set out above, or does meet but does not refer the matter back to the 
decision making person or body or to the Council, the decision shall take effect on the date of 
the meeting, or the expiry of the period in which the meeting should have been held, whichever 
is the earlier. 

3



 
g) If the matter was referred to full Council and the Council does not object to a decision which 
has been made, then no further action is necessary and the decision will be effective in 
accordance with the provision below. However, if the Council does object, it has no locus to 
make decisions in respect of an Executive decision unless it is contrary to the policy framework, 
or contrary to or not wholly consistent with the budget. Unless that is the case, the Council will 
refer any decision to which it objects back to the decision making person or body, together with 
the Council’s views on the decision. That decision making body or person shall choose whether 
to amend the decision or not before reaching a final decision and implementing it. Where the 
decision was made by the Executive, as a whole or a committee of it, a meeting will be 
convened to reconsider within 7 working days of the Council request. Where the decision was 
made by an individual, the individual will reconsider within 5 working days of the Council 
request. 
 
h) If the Council does not meet, or if it does but does not refer the decision back to the decision 
making body or person, the decision will become effective on the date of the Council meeting or 
expiry of the period in which the Council meeting should have been held, whichever is the 
earlier. 
 
i) The call-in procedure set out above shall not apply where the decision being made by the 
Executive is urgent. A decision will be urgent if any delay likely to be caused by the call in 
process would seriously prejudice the Council’s or the public’s interests. The record of the 
decision, and notice by which it is made public, shall state whether in the opinion of the decision 
making person or body the decision is an urgent one, and therefore not subject to call-in. The 
Mayor must agree both that the decision proposed is reasonable in all the circumstances and to 
it being treated as a matter of urgency. In the absence of the Mayor, the Deputy Mayor’s 
consent shall be required. In the absence of both, the head of paid service or his/her nominee’s 
consent shall be required. Decisions made as a matter of urgency must be reported to the 
next available meeting of the Council, together with the reasons for urgency. 
 
j) The operation of the provisions relating to call-in and urgency shall be 
monitored annually, and a report submitted to Council with proposals for 
review if necessary. 
 

4



Annex 2 
 

 
 

5



6

This page is intentionally left blank



TO: THE EXECUTIVE 
 19 OCTOBER 2010 
 
 
LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK - SITE ALLOCATIONS DEVELOPMENT PLAN 

DOCUMENT 
Director of Environment, Culture and Communities 

 
1 PURPOSE OF DECISION 
 
1.1 The Site Allocations Development Plan Document (SADPD) is intended to identify 

sites to meet the Borough’s development needs to 2026 in accordance with the 
Council’s adopted Core Strategy.  This report seeks approval to consult on a 
Preferred Option of this document.   

 
 
2 RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
2.1 That Executive agrees the Preferred Option at Appendix A (including its 

associated annexes and supporting technical information) for the purposes of 
public consultation. 

 
2.2 That Executive agrees the consultation strategy set out in Section 5 of this 

report.  
 
2.3 That authority be delegated to the Executive Member for Planning and  
 Transportation to make any necessary amendments to the Preferred Options 
 and supporting technical and background papers prior to pubic consultation. 
 
 
 
3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 Production of the SADPD supports the Council’s policy of having a plan-led approach 

to development rather than reacting to developers’ proposals.  The proposed use of 
the Council’s locally derived housing target based on the Borough’s adopted Core 
Strategy rather than the previous figure based on the revoked South East Plan also 
supports the government’s objectives of decentralisation, localism and planning 
positively for housing delivery to meet local needs.  The Housing Minister, Grant 
Shapps has recently confirmed that increased house building, including affordable 
housing, was a priority for the government. 

 
3.2 The SADPD will be an important element in delivering the vision set out in the 

Council’s adopted Core Strategy and ensuring a robust and flexible supply of land to 
meet the Borough’s future development requirements and support the local economy.  
At the July meeting Executive agreed that work on the SADPD would continue on the 
basis of the housing numbers set out in the adopted Core Strategy.  These numbers 
were agreed by the Council at the time of preparing the South East Plan as an 
appropriate level to meet the community’s needs.  The number of homes planned is 
2,000 fewer than the figure in the final South East Plan which has now been revoked. 

 
3.3 The community’s needs for housing arise from a number of sources including: 

• Natural increase in population 
• People living longer healthier lives and staying longer in their own homes 

7



• Smaller average household size 
 
3.4 The most recent CLG household projections show an increase in households in 

Bracknell Forest of 11,000 over the plan period from 46,000 in 2006 to 57,000 in 
2026.  This fits very well with the 10,780 being proposed as the target for the 
SADPD.  The 10,780 figure is based on the Core Strategy figure of 11,139 less a 
carry over of 359 from the previous plan period which GOSE subsequently advised 
need not be included. 

 
3.5 The effect of an ageing population can be seen in that, of the additional new 

households projected from 2006 to 2031 for Bracknell Forest, 66% will comprise 
households aged 65 or over and 38% will be households aged 75 or over (source: 
CLG/Experian household projections, 2009). 

 
3.6 The Government has made it clear that the revocation of regional strategies does not 

mean that work should cease on the preparation of Local Development Documents 
and that local authorities still need to identify a long term supply of housing land.  It is 
also made clear that whatever housing level is chosen will need to be justified. 

 
The Previous Options Consultation 

 
3.7 A summary of the Options consultation and responses on the broad locations were 

included in the report to Executive in July.  Further analysis of comments, along with 
other technical information and testing of the potential sites, has taken place to arrive 
at the Preferred Option.  A full report of the consultation, including officer responses 
to the main issues raised, is at Appendix ‘B’.   

 
4. THE PREFERRED OPTION 
 
4.1 The Preferred Option is set out in full in the draft consultation document at Appendix ‘ 

A‘  and the rationale behind the options selected is set out in the background 
document at Appendix ‘C‘.  The draft Sustainability Appraisal of the options 
considered in the previous consultation is attached at Appendix ‘E’.  The proposals 
are based around meeting the vision and objectives set out in the Council’s adopted 
Core Strategy. 

 
4.2 A key component of the SADPD is the identification of sites to meet the Borough’s 

housing needs.  The housing requirement in the Core Strategy is to provide 10,780 
homes by 2026.  Of this total, 66% are already committed through existing 
permissions, homes already completed and sites identified in the Core Strategy.  As 
shown below, this leaves us to find additional sites for 3,626 homes to meet the 
Borough’s projected need to 2026: 

   Homes Already Committed to be Allocated 
Homes completed 2006 – 2010    1,424   
Homes with planning permission   2,805 
Homes planned at Amen Corner & Warfield  2,925 
       (7,154) 
Additional Homes to be Allocated 
Small windfall allowance (16 years)      480 
Small edge of settlement sites      174 
Sites within settlements       901 
Extensions to Settlements     
Land at Broadmoor, Crowthorne      278 
Land at TRL, Crowthorne    1,000 
Amen Corner North, Binfield       400 

8



Land at Blue Mountain, Binfield      400 
       (2,078) 
TOTAL      10,787 

 
4.3 The Preferred Option sets out policies for the major new extensions, summarised as 

follows: 
 
4.3.1 Broadmoor 

Is proposed for a comprehensive redevelopment scheme to include: 
o 278 new homes 
o Major public open space provision including on-site bespoke provision of 

green space to mitigate any impacts on the nearby Special Protection 
Area 

o A replacement hospital 
o Re-use of the listed building on the site 
o A new access road 
o Public transport improvements 

This proposal is subject to satisfactory resolution of conservation issues around 
the need to protect the integrity of the heritage assets on the site through the 
production of a satisfactory conservation management plan to inform further 
development of a masterplan. 

 
4.3.2 TRL Site, Crowthorne 

This site is proposed for a comprehensive mixed use development to include 
o 1,000 new homes 
o Major public open space provision including on-site bespoke provision of 

green space to mitigate any impacts on the nearby Special Protection 
Area 

o A care home 
o An enterprise centre 
o A new Council Depot 
o A new local centre 
o A new primary school 
o Retention of the existing Transport Research Laboratory Office building 
o Improvements to the local highway network 
o Improvements to public transport and local cycle network 

  
4.3.3 Amen Corner North  

This site is proposed for a residential development to include: 
o 400 new homes 
o Major public open space provision including bespoke provision of green 

space to mitigate any impacts on the Special Protection Area in the south 
of the Borough 

o Improvements to public transport and local cycle network 
o Contributions towards improvements to the strategic highways network 
o Improvements to the local highway network 

 
4.3.4 Land at the Blue Mountain Golf Course site  

Part of the golf course site is proposed for a mixed-use development to include:  
o 400 new homes 
o Major public open space provision including on-site bespoke provision of 

green space to mitigate any impacts on the Special Protection Area to the 
south of the Borough 

o Relocation of Bracknell Town Football Club 

9



o An Education Village comprising a new secondary school, a new primary 
school and a new Special Educational Needs facility 

o Improvements to public transport and local cycle network 
o Contributions towards improvements to the strategic highways network 
o Improvements to the local highway network 

 
 

4.4 The Preferred Option includes policies for the formal allocation of the sites at Amen 
Corner and Warfield identified in the adopted Core Strategy Policies CS4 and CS5 
respectively.  It contains details of the smaller sites that will also contribute to meeting 
the housing target as referred to at paragraph 4.2 above. 

 
Other Allocations 
 
4.5 Changes are proposed to reduce the size of some of the employment areas, in 

particular the Eastern Industrial Area where a housing allocation for over 200 homes 
is proposed.  It is also proposed to include a policy for the Royal Mi
[...]
is considered that undertaking the consultation as proposed will help fulfill the 
Council’s obligations under this legislation. 

 Borough Treasurer 
8.2 The Site Allocations Development Plan Document forms part of the Local 

Development Framework (LDF) process.  The commitment budget includes a 
projection which represents the estimated work in preparing the LDF as part of a 
continuous rolling programme. 

 
 
 Equalities Impact Assessment 
 
8.3 The allocation of land for different uses which is the key function of the SADPD has 

the potential to advantage some groups at the expense of others.  Carrying out full 
and effective consultation on its proposals is therefore an important part of ensuring 
that no equalities groups are unfairly disadvantaged.  An important part of the 
SADPD will be to ensure that new development contributes to the achievement of 

12



sustainable communities which have good access to a wide range of facilities 
including employment, education, health facilities, open space and community 
facilities (community halls, places of worship etc).  In this respect the SADPD should 
have a positive role in reducing inequalities in the Borough.  A full Equalities Impact 
Assessment is attached at Appendix F. 

 
 Strategic Risk Management Issues  
 
8.4 Strategic Risk Register - Number 4 identifies the risks arising from the increased 

housing allocations and the implied ‘jobs allocations’ in the final version of the South 
East Plan.  A particular trigger for this risk is identified as houses being built without 
accompanying improvements in infrastructure.   

 
8.5 While the risk of increased housing allocations has now disappeared with the 

revocation of the SE Plan, the risks associated with not having an identified supply of 
land for development remain.  The government has made it clear that they still expect 
land supply to be identified and the changes made to PPS3 did not affect the national 
policy relating to land supply.  The
[...]
ation on the Local Development Framework at
http://www.bracknell-forest.gov.uk/ldf

Equality Monitoring

Please complete these questions which will help us assess the extent to which we are
engaging with a representative cross section of the community.  All the information you
give will be completely confidential and will be used to improve the delivery of the Council’s
services.

www.bracknell-forest.gov.uk/sadpd

APPENDIX A

22



www.bracknell-forest.gov.uk/sadpd

APPENDIX A

23



www.bracknell-forest.gov.uk/sadpd

APPENDIX A

24



1 Introduction
1.1 Purpose and structure of document
1.1.1 This Site Allocations Development Plan Document (Preferred Option) identifies the
Council’s preferred locations for different forms of development required to achieve the vision
and spatial objectives set out in the Council’s adopted Core Strategy.  One of its main functions
is to allocate sites to meet the Borough’s housing needs. In view of this, Section 2 of this
document sets out the Council's preferred approach to dealing with the housing requirement
that has yet to be allocated to specific sites. The search for housing sites has included looking
at the possibility of using some employment sites for housing.To do this, it has been necessary
to look at the Borough's employment needs for the plan period and decide whether or not it is
feasible to remove the employment designation from certain areas without prejudicing the future
health of the Borough's economy. Section 3 of this document therefore deals with employment
(3 'Employment')

1.1.2 Following changes in national policy on retail matters, the opportunity is being taken to
update the Council's approach to the boundary of retail centres and the identification of primary
and secondary frontages. Furthermore, although an outline planning permission exists for the
redevelopment of Bracknell Town Centre, adverse economic conditions have resulted in
implementation difficulties. A more flexible approach is now required to
[...]
11Publication of Draft
Submission

Sustainability Appraisal ReportJuly - August 2011Public Participation on Draft
Submission DPD

November 2011Submission of final version of
SADPD and Sustainability
Appraisal Report to
Government

N/ATBCExamination

Sustainability Appraisal ReportTBCAdoption and publication of
the SADPD

www.bracknell-forest.gov.uk/sadpd 39

APPENDIX A

63



Proposals Map

2 The Bracknell Forest Borough Proposals Map was adopted by the Council on 21st April
2010 and currently shows designations relating to saved policies in the Bracknell Forest Borough
Local Plan (2002) and the Bracknell Forest Core Strategy (2008).  Some of the plans in this
document show proposed changes to the Proposals Map reflecting proposed allocations
and amendments to the boundaries of areas to which certain policies apply.  On adoption
of the SADPD, the Proposals Map will be formally revised.The Proposals Map therefore evolves
as various components of the LDF are adopted.

Sustainability Appraisal

3 The SADPD has been, and will continue to be, informed by the SA and Strategic
Environmental Assessment (SEA). This is to ensure that the allocations, policy designations
and policies it contains all contribute towards the aims of sustainable development, and that
social, environmental and economic issues are properly taken into account.

4 The SA will be carried out in accordance with the timetable set out in 'Site Allocations
Development Plan Document Stages'.  A Sustainability Appraisal Scoping Report (which
identifies how the appraisal is to be carried out) was prepared and subsequently consulted on
in January and February 2010.  An Initial SA of the Broad Areas for development was prepared
at the time of the February consultation. The Council has appraised the sites being considered
to inform the selection of sites for development. This work is set out in the Preferred Options
Background Paper which accompanies this consultation.

40 www.bracknell-forest.gov.uk/sadpd

APPE
[...]
grounds 
can impact or adverse 
impact be justified? 

Proportionality. See Pages 
14 -15  

 
13. Have any examples 
of good practice been 
identified as part of the 
EIA? 

No.   

14. What actions are 
you currently 
undertaking to address 
issues for any of the 
groups 
impacted/adversely 
impacted? 

Iterative preparation of the SADPD according to the Local 
Development Scheme, the relevant regulations and the SCI.   
Training workshops will be arranged for all key members of the Spatial 
Policy Service on how to build equalities issues into the consultation 
process. 
 

 
 

See Pages 
14 -15  

 

15. What actions will 
you take to reduce or 
remove any 
differential/adverse 
impact? 
 
Please also list any 
other actions you will 
take to maximise 
positive impacts. 

None at present but the situation will be kept under continual review.   
 

16. Into which action 
plan/s will these 
actions be 
incorporated? 

The relevant action plans will include the Statement of Community 
Involvement,  EC&C Departmental Service Plan and the Spatial Policy 
Section Work Plan prepared in the light of the Council’s Medium Term 
Objectives and the Local Area Agreement.   

17. Who is responsible 
for the action plan? 

Chief Officer: Planning and Transport/Head of Spatial Policy 

18. Chief Officers 
signature. 

Chief Officer: Planning and Transport, Environment, Culture and 
Communities 
 
Signature……………………………………………………………….. 

19. Which PMR will this 
EIA be reported in? 

EC&C PMR Q3 2009 /10 

See page 
16 

 

132


	Agenda
	3 Call-in of Executive Decision - Bracknell Forest Borough Local Development Framework Site Allocations Development Plan Document
	Executive Report SADPD
	Appendix A - Draft Preferred Option
	SADPD Consultation EIA, 19/10/2010 Executive




Minutes of the meeting


OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
1 NOVEMBER 2010 
6.03  - 7.52 PM 
  

 
Present: 
Councillors Edger (Chairman), McLean (Vice-Chairman), Mrs Birch, Finnie, Harrison, Leake, 
Mrs McCracken, Turrell, Ms  Whitbread, Worrall, Baily and Mrs Beadsley 
  
Executive Members: 
Councillor Mrs Ballin, Executive Member for Planning, Transport & Economic Development 
Councillor Bettison, Leader of the Council and Chairman of the Executive 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillors Mrs Shillcock and Virgo 
Mr G S Anderson 
Dr P Josephs-Franks 
 
In Attendance: 
Max Baker, Head of Spatial Policy 
Richard Beaumont, Head of Overview & Scrutiny 
Bev Hindle, Chief Officer: Planning & Transport 
Alex Jack, Borough Solicitor, Corporate Services 
Vincent Paliczka, Director of Environment, Culture & Communities 
Alison Sanders, Director of Corporate Services 
Emma Silverton, Democratic Services Officer 
Timothy Wheadon, Chief Executive  

41. Apologies for Absence/Substitute Members  
The Commission noted the attendance of the following Substitute Members: 
 

Councillor Baily for Councillor Virgo 
Councillor Mrs Beadsley for Councillor Mrs Shillcock. 

42. Declarations of Interest and Party Whip  
Councillor Bettison declared a personal interest as a close personal friend was a 
landowner at Amen Corner.   

43. Call-in of Executive Decision - Bracknell Forest Borough Local Development 
Framework Site Allocations Development Plan Document  
The Chairman introduced the Call-In requested by five councillors of the Executive’s 
decision I020719, to approve a Preferred Option of the Site Allocation Development 
Plan Document for Consultation, agreed at its meeting on 19 October 2010. 
 
Bev Hindle, Chief Officer: Planning and Transport introduced the Bracknell Forest 
Borough Local Development Framework Site Allocations Development Plan 
Document which included details of the background to the Executive’s decision and 



 

work undertaken to identify sites to meet the Borough’s development needs to 2026 
in accordance with the Council’s adopted Core Strategy.  
 
Production of the Site Allocations Development Plan Document (SADPD) supported 
the Council’s policy of a plan-led approach to development rather than reacting to 
developers’ proposals. 
 
The original housing target for Bracknell Forest based on the South East Plan of 
12,780 new homes to be delivered by 2026 had been revoked. The proposal in the 
SADPD was for a figure of 10,780 new homes delivered by 2026 based on the 
Council’s adopted Core Strategy. The Government had made it clear that work 
should not cease on preparation of Local Development Documents and that a long 
term supply of housing was needed. Local authorities would need to justify housing 
levels chosen.  
 
A key component of the SADPD was the identification of sites to meet the Borough’s 
housing needs. Of the total housing requirement, 66% was already committed which 
left a need for additional sites for 3,626 homes. From eight sites originally proposed 
the preferred option set out four sites for consultation which were: 
 
• Broadmoor 
• TRL site, Crowthorne 
• Amen Corner North 
• Land at the Blue Mountain Golf Course 

 
These sites had been in the proposals process for a very long time. The reasons the 
other sites had not been chosen as part of the preferred option were that they were 
not sustainable sites and some were not being promoted by the landowners or 
developers. It was noted that full details of the sites were set out in the Preferred 
Options Background Paper.  
 
The SADPD had undergone several rounds of consultation. Recent consultation 
included; stakeholder workshops, meetings with Parish and Town Councils, press 
releases, newspaper articles, exhibitions and member briefings. It was noted that 
Wokingham Without had been included in consultation. 
 
Timothy Wheadon, Chief Executive gave a short presentation on the SADPD which 
highlighted that the Government had made it clear that housing numbers set by local 
authorities needed to be based on robust assessment. The Council’s Core Strategy 
was a robust document. Where local authorities had undertaken reassessment a 
higher housing target had been recommended.  
 
Bracknell Forest Council had undertaken extensive work on the SADPD document 
and were confident that by being plan-led, the Council would be well-placed to deal 
with any planning appeals from developers. Consultation and research to reach the 
current stage of the SADPD had cost over £1 million which would be lost if a new 
approach was taken. 
 
Local businesses, particularly those looking to expand had indicated that they were 
keen for BFC to move forward with its housing plan.  
 
Councillor Mrs Ballin, Executive Member for Planning, Transport & Economic 
Development expressed her support for the SADPD preferred option which had been 
reached through robust, conscientious and transparent consultation with the public 
and members, supported by the Local Development Framework Steering Group. A 



 

large amount of hard work had ensured that all details of the SADPD had been 
examined carefully and robustly. The Council had also played its part in controlling 
the aspirations of the now defunct South East England Assembly in regard to housing 
targets.  
 
Councillor Bettison, Leader of the Council and Chairman of the Executive gave a 
short presentation on the need for Bracknell Forest to be plan-led. The housing target 
of 10,780 homes by 2026 had been agreed by Council in 2004 as part of the 
Borough’s Core Strategy. It was important that Bracknell Forest’s Housing target was 
supported by strong research and planning and the SADPD preferred option 
document was the result of a robust process undertaken in the Borough. Councillor 
Bettison cautioned against producing a new estimate of housing needs, as any such 
figure would be most likely to be much higher than 10,780. 
 
Councillors who had requested the Call-In of the Executive decision expressed their 
concerns about public consultation of the Preferred Option. Members had an 
opportunity to ask questions about the nature of the decision and the background and 
context to it, the various options considered by the Executive and the implications of 
these.   
 
The key issues focussed on by Commission Members during the discussion and the 
main  questions included: 
 

• That the Executive’s decision to reduce the number of sites from eight to 
four was recommended by officers and that full consideration of all eight 
original sites proposed should be included in public consultation. 

• Officers had reviewed several sites for relocating Bracknell Football Club, 
excluding Downshire golf course. 

• All members had not been fully consulted through the development of the 
SADPD. 

• There would be an additional 5,000 – 7,000 homes within 3-4 miles of the 
centre of Binfield 

• Development of proposed sites would lead to loss of existing communities’ 
individual identities across the borough. 

• In some cases development of sites would greatly increase the number of 
homes in the area and lead to overloading. 

• Existing infrastructure would not be sufficient to support the new houses 
proposed and that improvement to infrastructure promised by developers 
would not be provided. 

• Roads surrounding the proposed sites were not adequate to cope with the 
additional traffic pressures that would be placed on them should the 
development go ahead. 

• Overview and Scrutiny had not been sufficiently consulted with during the 
development of the SADPD and strategy for public consultation.  

• Consultation with stakeholders to date had not been thorough and that the 
strategy for public consultation needed to be more full with proposed sites 
recognising the impact on existing communities. 

• Consultation with members had not been adequate and should be 
reviewed by the Executive. 

• That the number of houses proposed in the SADPD could not be fully 
justified by the Executive.  

 
Having considered the evidence presented by the witnesses and discussed the issue 
in detail, and receiving a briefing from the Borough Solicitor on the next steps in the 
SADPD process, the following motion was proposed and seconded: 



 

 
That the Overview and Scrutiny Commission has the following concerns with the 
decision of the Executive’s decision I020719, to approve a Preferred Option of the 
Site Allocation Development Plan Document for Consultation, and refers the matter to 
full Council. Their concerns are: 
 

(i) that the strategic issues involved had not been set out fully enough and 
the Preferred Option would overload areas of the borough, including the 
infrastructure and services available to communities, 

 
(ii) that there was not a wide enough consultation plan, particularly in respect 

of the sites proposed and that the report to the Executive should explore 
all sites, 

 
(iii) that before the Executive make a decision on the final document for 

consultation, the Executive refer the proposed consultation document to 
the Environment, Culture and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
for their comments. 

 
The Commission reached a majority decision not to agree the proposed motion set 
out above.   
 
A second motion was proposed and seconded, and the Commission reached a 
majority decision that there were no concerns over the Executive’s decision and that 
no further action was needed.  
 
RESOLVED that the Overview and Scrutiny Commission endorses the decision of 
the executive’s decision I020719, to approve a Preferred Option of the Site Allocation 
Development Plan Document for Consultation.  
 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 


